designated Competent Authority about the reasonableness of the 

price, based inter alia on sale of land in the  proximity, in the 

preceding years. The Competent Authority, Respondent No.2, 

however, ignoring the Petitioner's submissions, served a cheque 

of Rs.10,92,04,010/- (Rupees ten crores, ninety two lakhs, four 

thousand and ten) only, to the Petitioner, drawn on the AXIS 

Bank, Tadong Branch, Gangtok, Sikkim, as compensation. 

Although the cheque was received by him on 13.01.2017, under 

protest and without prejudice to his legal rights, nevertheless,  

aggrieved with the compensation, the Petitioner moved the